FRIDAY

Rule 2.47

Form 2 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company Number |
|
OS8B Limited 05319255 |
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Court case number |
District Regastry
3990f 2013
{(full name of court)

(a) Insert full game(s) and
address{es) ol
admmstrator(s)

We Toby Scott Underwood and Ian David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House,
33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP and David James Kelly of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101
Barbirolli Square, Manchester, M2 3PW

Admmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b} 15 September 2013 (b} 21 February 2014
{b} Insert dates /

Signed /

Joint Administrator
Dated X !Z \\'4
w

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
mformation 1n the box opposite but 1if
you do, 1t will help Companies House
to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the

form The con
you give will be

the public record

Rachel Willkanson

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, 1.S1 4JP

tact nformation that
wvisible to searchers of

Tel 0113 289 4746

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of

Companies at:
te
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX
33050 Cardiff
"A330ET17*
AD? 84

14/03/2014

#3

COMPANIES HOUSE




pwc

OSB Limited
(in Administration)

Registered number:05319255
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
Case No- 399 of 2013

Joint Administrators’ progress report for
the period 15 September 2013 to
21 February 2014

28 February 2014

www.pwc.co.uk/opalstudents

PwC
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP

Contact: Rachel Wilkinson
Tel: 0113 289 4746
Fax. 0113 289 4460

Email. rachelwilkinson@uk.pwe.com

www.pwe.co.uk/brs




Contents

Section
1 The Joint Admmnistrators’ progress report
2 Statutory and other information
3 Receipts and payments account
4 Statement of expenses incurred
5 Pre-Administration costs

These abbreviations are used throughout this report:

“Bonington Halls” or “the Company” OSB Lamnited

“the Group” Opal Property Group Limited and 1ts subsidiaries
“the Jomnt Administrators” or “we” Toby Underwood, Ian Green and David Kelly
“Sch.B1 1A86” Schedule Bi of the Insolvency Act 1986

“IR86” The Insolvency Rules 1986

“Pw(C” PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

“the Bank” or “secured creditor” Barclays Bank ple

“Grant Thornton™ or “GT” Grant Thornton UK LLP

“CRM” Corporate Residential Management Limited
“Proposals” Statement of proposals dated 7 May 2013

“the Property” Student accommodation known as Bonmngton Halls
“DLA” DLA Piper UKLLP

0SB Limited - in Admimstration
Joint Administrators’ progress report




1. The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

We write 1o provide an update on the progress of the Admimistration of the Company, covenng the
period from 15 September 2013 to 21 February 2014. Our first progress report covered the six month
penod from the date of our appomtment to 14 September 2013.

Further background information on the Company and events leading up to our appointment can be
found in our Proposals circulated to creditors on 7 May 2013.

We are approaching the first anniversary of our appointment and, unless the period of the
Administration 15 extended, the Admimstration will automatically end on 14 March 2014 For the
reasons set out in this report, we consider that a six month extension 1s required for the
Adrnistration and, 1n the circumstances of this case, it is for the secured credutor to decide whether
that extension 1s granted

This report has been prepared to support our request for the extension. A copy of this report will
subsequently be circulated to all creditors, together with notice of the extension if approved.

We are required to provide certain statutory information and this is included 1n Section 2.
Actions taken by the Administrators

The Company’s principal asset 1s the Property and therefore, as previously explaned, we have
continued to trade the business whilst a buyer 1s sought.

Trading

CRM continue to collect rent on our behalf, deduct trading expenses from the rent collected and
pertodically remut the balance to us. Trading accounts to 31 December 2013 {the most recent date
available) are shown at Section 3, which provide further detail.

CRM’s management fees have been paid separately for the academic year 2012/2013 and are shown in
the receipts and payments account. CRM will deduct management fees for the academic year
2013/2014 from the rents collected and these are mncluded as part of the trading costs.

Sale of business/property disposal

A detailed account of the marketing process and progress of the sale to 14 September 2013 was
provided 1 our first progress report to creditors. Since then, we can report thata sale of the complete
portfolio of exght properties 1s now at an advanced stage We are confident thata sale as a portfolio
will represent the best outcome for creditors as a whole 1n each of the eight compames (1n the Group,
over which we have been appointed).

At this stage, we are unable to provide further details of the sale, including the value that is currently
expected to be achieved for the Property. However, we anticipate being able toreport further progress
when we write to creditors with notice of the extension in due course, as completion of the sale is
expected imminently

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the Administration for the period from 15 September 2013
to 21 February 2014 1s set out i Section 3

0SB Limited - in Adnumstration
Jomnt Administrators’ progress report




1. The Joint Administrators’ progress report

This mecludes a separate trading statement for the period since CRM have been appointed as
managing agents. (A receipts and payments account for the period covered by the Platform Service
Agreement was provided in our first progress report and 1s not repeated here for the purposes of this
report.}

Expenses statement

A statement of the expenses incurred 1n the period 15 September 2013 to 21 February 2014 15 included
at Section 4. The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of
the Admnistration in due course because amounts due will depend on the postton at the end of the
tax accounting period.

Outcome for creditors

The outcome for all classes of creditors 15 principally dependent on the value realised for the Property
1n due course. The level of administration expenses and any surplus from trading operations wll also
be relevant factors.

Secured creditor

Until such time as the sale process is complete, we are unable to confirm the final outcome for the
secured creditor.

Preferental creditors
There are no known preferential creditors in the Administration.
Unsecured creditors

Based on the directors’ statement of affairs, the total unsecured creditor claims 1n the Company are
£9,967,401

We previously reported that a dividend to unsecured creditors was unlikely This position 15
unchanged.

Prescribed part

We are unable to comment on whether there will be funds available for distribution to the Company’s
unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part in due course The value of any floating charge
realisations 1s currently under review (in conjunction with the ongoimng sale negotiations), together
with the costs likely to be attributable to any such floating charge assets. We will advise creditors
further in the next report.

Administrators’ remuneration
The basis of our remuneration has not yet been determined In the circumstances of this case and in

accordance with statements made in our Proposals, 1t is for the secured creditor to fix the basis of our
remuneration. We anticipate seeking fee approval (on a time costs basis) shortly

OSB Limited - in Administration
Jomt Administrators’ progress report




1. The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ rights in relation to admimstrators’ remuneration and expenses is available
at the following website:

Alternatively, a copy can be provided free of charge by telephontng Rache! Wilkuson on
0113 289 4746.

Pre-Administration costs

Information regarding the approval of the unpaid pre-Admimstration costs previously detailed 1n the
Proposals can be found at Section 5 of this report.

Extending the Administration

The Administration 1s due to automatically end on 14 March 2014. In order to allow sufficient time to
deal with finalising the sale of the Property, any distributions to creditors and other post-completion
matters {(including our statutory obligations), we believe that an extension of sxmonths (until 14
September 2014) 1s required. It 15 for the secured creditor to approve the extension.

Next report

We anhcipate our next report will be circulated to creditors at the earher of the conclusion of the
Admnstration or in approximately six months.

Discharge

It 15 for the secured creditor to deterrne the time at which we shall be discharged from liability
pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Sch.B1 IA86 m respect of any action of ours as administrators We will
seek the secured creditor’s consent shortly.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

/ —

Toby Underwood
Jomt Administrator
0SB Limited

Toby Scott Underwood, Ian Dovid Green and Dawd James Kelly have been apponted es jomt admmstrators of the Company
to manage its affars, business and property os its ogents and act wnthout personal habthty Al are lioensed 1n the Umited
Kiwngdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England ond Wales

The jomt admimstrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
Pricewoater rs LLP unil act as Data Processor on theur instruchions Personal data unlibe kept secure and processed
only for matters relanng to the admumstration.

OSB Limuted - in Admimstration
Jownt Admimistrators’ progress report




2. Statutory and other information

Statutory and other information — OSB Limited

Court details for the administration:

The High Coust of Justice, Chancery Drvision,
Leeds District Registry, 399 of 2013

Full name: 0SB Limuted

Trading name: Bommgton Halls, Nottingham, Student Accommodation
Registered number: 05319255

Registered address: Benson. House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, 151 4JP
Company directors: Gavin Robert Duncan, Craig Allan Mellor and Stuart Barne Wall
Company secretary: Craig Allan Mellor

Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary: Not applicable

Date of the administration appointment: 15 March 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

{1) Toby Scott Underwood
of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP,

{2) Ian David Green
of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP, and

(3) Dawvid James Kelly
of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101 Barbirolh Square, Lower
Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 3PW

Appointor’s / applcant’s name and address;

Barclays Bank ple of 1 Churchill Place, London, E14 sHP

Objective being pursued by the administrators:

Possible rescue of the Company as a going concern (1n
exceptional areumstances) but most Iikely to seek to achieve a
better result for the Company’ creditors as a whole than would
be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being m
admunistration)

Division of the administrators’ responsibilities:

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done
by an admnigtrator may be done by any or all of the
Admmstrators achng jomtly or alone.

Proposed end of the administration

Subject to the qutcome for ereditors and mechanism of any
disposal, but most likely to be dissolution following
admimstration

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Likely to benil

Fstimated values of the prescribed part and the
company’s net property:

Currently under rewview, but hikely to be m!

Whether and why the administrators intend to
apply to court under Section 176A(5) [AB6:

Unlikely to be applicable, but will be dependent on the value of
any asset realisatrons attributed to assets captured by the
floating charge.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No.
1346/2000 of 290 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insotvency Procesdings applies to
ttns admimstration and the proceedings are main proceedings

OSB Limited - in Admumuistration
Joint Admnistrators’ progress report




podad ssaiboud sioppysiunupy pior
uouDLSIURUPY Ul - PAILATHSO

zo 1z€'08y

[ 4 140 1)

¥S 0go’FgL"
ob 192’678
n

90 P9o'FPor'e

90 kgoibar'e
o

™ol

£ LEg'reT-

goéotrbint

O 5902959
€9 gbg'alg
[&:)]

o1 ghg'Eft

9% gbg'zs1’l
()

Cros/tNhE
01 B108/60/10

1r0das £521900d 333U IO G S102PIIT 0 PAPIA0IT I [[IM NIYIJO T3

rLigin'cot

9t §Lg'60L

@ o3 65w 65¢
Lz Eib'oie
[&)]

o6 1EO'RIOT

Db 1Z0'EI0T
H

€r/go/1E 0}
pojad a0y

ol

meL

pRIwET @S0 0¥ Judluded
gasuad xa JuipeLy
SINAWAVL

moL

pLI0IUT @IS
£14130848

Junoo0n 9j ua wAnd puw )diasa Surpos) L)

g BREPLS

gL Sglie
&€ ogb'geT
gz 6Lg
LESE

6o PSE'06
00 S¢

oo ofF

£5 168

60 612'6
oo 6zl
[0}

(&)

e gtnight
LLESY

¥$ 0go'sset
oo b9

LX)

[&:)]

IVIOL

azay papnau st os €107 13quidag LE 0 E10T saquiandas 1 polsed 01 sHR[1I0q P10t £1mmumy £z U0 PINWT 450 01 Pred Femunows S [+ ]
243y papnjoul 5y 0s £102 183Ny +£ 09 popad ay3 o1 5930[a3ng €108 1aquINdeg 5T e pIUW] §50 N pred semunowy siy1jo 6t $10°FEEY [+ ]

P LYy PuB 310431 S £ paIaAL? popsd 311 43R WN0ITY NUBQ I 03U PAAFIS FEM DI SgE'G T ;0 10190 Sy ¥ (]

(186°2$7) Wy 03 fuawied pue (o L' L23) U010 JURID O3 wawded e saspdwey @

6ST9l'Pi 66 089'69 pAUBTag
uni'Sot 29 8S¥*'gat meL

0% Eb¥' Lt 68 gEF Tt LV A 91QRI3 102331
41948 51 £of satmyayueg

oo o LESL Sujspaape AoInTeg

g5 Sef'og 1 geo't $33) [UuO|3590Nd

oo £8 a0 0 $23) 10¥ UO1IIA0IJ BIE]

Qo of 00 Q qAuawIIngGsip w8

£5 169 coo saa) (89T

0o 9Q 60 6126 FUVINGU |
000 © oo 15zg 29} wamateuep
000 000 1ap(oy 3102 01 UOLNQEIST SEr'zEL9T
&3] ) SINANAYL

ol ELotogd 19 FLO'9LY 301

95 gEv¥ 16 P $50.8 pea1anal 1A [

¥ EY'GLE oL SPPSLL QD) WO} FUOPES|(UaL 13N
000 00 Fig 15 woy suopesjed 13N

o0 0 000 fuadoad pjoyessd 009 006'gY
[&:)] (&3] S1a130TH (3)
ros/sofiz Evoe/bo/P

03 £102/60/51 oy groz/Eoff

sngy fo
uno3dp etua wflod JUIWNVIS
pun 1141031, SLOJDLIUL WPY JULOS L340)03MT

sjunooor sjudwided pus s1dro9yg ‘€




4. Statement of expenses incurred

Rule 2.47 IRB6 requires this report to include a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period of this report.
However, 1n respect of trading costs, we did not consider it to be cost effective to produce the statement to 21
February 2014 and instead it represents expenses incurred in the period to 3t December 2013 This 1s
principally due to the availability of monthly management accounts for the trading activaties of the business

The statement excludes any potental tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the Administration
in due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting penod

Category Unpaid | Incurred in this Paid in this Unpaid
expenses as at period period expenses
14 September £ £ as at 21
2013 February
£ 2014
£
Administrators’ expenses @@ 1,743.90 207.84 1,951.74
Trading costs @ 138,799.97 564,603 06 618,848.63 84,554.40
Legal fees 72,000.00 45,891 53 891.53 117,000
Legal disbursements 40.00 40.00
Property agents 2,700.00
Data protection fees 35.00 35.00
Gross wages and salaries
Professional fees 86,325.98 86,325.98
Insurance € 13,815.68 19,8093.36 33,709.04
Bank charges 576.10 576.10
Total 220,059.55 717,572-87 706,717.24 | 237,215.18
Notes

@ Joint Administrators’ fees have been excluded as the basishas pot yet been determned. Similarly, only
Category 1 expenses are shown (as defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice #9), as a pelicy has not yet
been approved for recovering any costs not paid to an independent third party

@ Monthly trading accounts are received from CRM 1n order for us to momtor tradng performance of the
business and reflect income and expenditure 1n our accounts CRM’s trading costs also include their
management fee.

© We have recetved up to date information from our insurers since the last progress report and the unpaid
expenses reflect the current known position.

Legal and other professional firms

The following table lists the professional firms instructed in this case.

Service provided in the Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
|_period organisation

Legal services and advice DLA Approved legal advisor of PwC with ‘Time costs, disbursements &
extensive expensnce of insolvency cases. expenses

Property marketing and DTZ Compared favourzbly 1n terms of expenience | Percentage of disposal pnce

selhng agents and cost

Student accommodatien CRM Compared favourably 1n terms of sector Percentage of cash collechons

managing agents expenence, systems and cost.

Insurance Marsh Limited Approved provider of 1nsolvency msurance | Insurance premiuns at
services to PwC negohiated market rates

OSB Limited - in Admimsstration
Joint Administrators’ progress report




5. Pre-Administration costs

The following are costs mcurred prior to our appointment but with a view to the Company entering
administration. It 1s proposed that the unpaid costs will be pard as ap expense of the Admimstration Such
payment 15 subject to approval under Rule 2.67 IR86 and not part of the Proposals subject to approval under
Paragraph 53 Sch.B11A86.

Unpaid amount (£) Paid amount (£)

Fees charged by the Joint Admmistrators: 49,600 51 Nil
Expenses mncurred by the Jomt Administrators Nil Nil
Fees charged by other persons qualified to act

Nil Nil
as an msolvency practiboner
Expenses charged by other persons quahfied to

Ni Ni)
act as an mnsolvency practitioner
Total 49,600.51 Nil

This work included-

+ Statutory and planning work in relation to the appointment, including internal compliance and risk
procedures,

« Discussions with the Bank regarding the appomtment;

¢ Discussions with lawyers and advisors regarding legal 1ssues and placing the Company 1nto
administration; and

e Team briefings and preparation for site visits
It was necessary to ncur these costs prior to our appointment i order for the appomntment to be affected 1n
an orderly manner and for immediate tasks (including rmtial communications and controls) to be done

properly, thereby safeguarding student welfare and preserving value

1t is expected that approval of pre-appointment costs will take place at the same time as approval 1s sought for
our remuneration

OSB Limited - in Adminstration
Jomt Admimistrators’ progress report




